material is listed in parts-per-million-per degree Celsius (ppm/°C). As an
example, the inductance of a 100ppm/°C material will change by 1% over a
temperature change of 100 °C.  Figures 4 and 5 plot the temperature stability
for iron powder materials as a percentage change in inductance and Q.

The iron powder core materials have excellent temperature stabil-
ity from -65°C (-150°F) up to 125°C (257°F).  Ferrite materials are more
sensitive to temperature and will exhibit changes in inductance and Q from
5 to 10 times greater than iron powder over the same temperature range.

In an iron powder core, inductance will increase gradually as the core
materials move from 25°C to over 100°C.  With continuous operation above
100°C, inductance and Q will begin to degrade with time.  The extent of these
changes are dependent on time, temperature, and frequency.  Iron powder
cores tolerate temperatures down to -65°C with no permanent effects.

Extended periods of elevated temperature will result in a permanent
shift in inductance and Q when the assembly is returned to ambient.  For
temperature sensitive applications up to 100°C, this shift can be stabilized
by "aging" the core material at 100°C for a minimum of 48 hours.

-50 Co -25 Co 0 Co 25 Co 50 Co 75 Co 100 Co 125 C

-6%

-4%

-2%

+0%

+2%

+4%

o

% � In Q
Per  Co

-8%

3

1

17 2 7
10

6

Iron Powder
Mix Numbers

These graphs show relative stability for the core materials alone and should be used only
as an indication of the temperature stability of the wound assembly.

Figure 5

-50 C

% � In Inductane
Per  Co

o -25 Co 0 Co 25 Co 50 Co 75 Co 100 Co 125 C

-2%

-1%

-0%

+1%

+2%

+3%

+4%

o

3

1

10

2 17

6&7

Iron Powder
Mix Numbers

Figure 4

Shielded coil form winding table
WIRE SIZE AWG	 20	 22	 24	 26	 28
WIRE SIZE LITZ	 100/43	 60/43	 40/43	 10/40	 10/42
Single Layer  Full Winding	 S	 F	s	f	s	f	s	f	s	f
L20
L28							   2	 6	 4	 8
L30									   5	 10
L32							   8	 15	 10	 19
L33							   5	 5	 5	 10
L333/L335							   8	 15	 10	 19
L337							   8	 15	 10	 19
L38							   5	 25	 6	 42
L40
L41							   4	 8	 4	 8
L42	 4	 4	 5	 9	 7	 22	 9	 30	 12	 57
L43	 4	 8	 6	 12	 8	 16	 10	 20	 13	 52
L45	 5	 8	 6	 12	 8	 15	 10	 19	 13	 25
L48							   4	 20	 6	 42
L57	 5	 10	 6	 24	 8	 32	 10	 60	 13	 104

	 30	 32	 34	 36	 38	 40	 42
	 15/45	 9/45	 6/45	 5/47	 4/48

s	f	s	f	s	f	s	f	s	f	   S	f	s	   F
4	 4	 4	 8	 4	 8	 4	 32	 4	 32	 4	 40	 4	 112
5	 15	 7	 21	 9	 36	 11	 66	 14	 98	 18	 180	 23	 270
5	 10	 5	 20	 5	 40	 5	 60	 5	 120	 5	 200	 5	 300

13	 25	 16	 58	 21	 78	 27	 147	 34	 244	 43	 385	 55	 594
5	 10	 5	 20	 5	 40	 5	 60	 5	 120	 5	 200	 5	 300

13	 25	 17	 62	 22	 82	 27	 147	 34	 244	 45	 400	 55	 606
13	 25	 16	 58	 21	 78	 27	 147	 34	 244	 43	 385	 55	 594
8	 70	 10	 110	 13	 180	 16	 280	 20	 440	 26	 750	 31	 1100
4	 24	 4	 28	 4	 36	 4	 48	 4	 55	 4	 72	 4	 96
4	 16	 4	 16	 4	 24	 4	 32	 4	 40	 4	 55	 4	 64
15	 75	 19	 124	 24	 222	 30	 345	 38	 531	 50	 924	 62	 1425
17	 102	 21	 126	 27	 216	 34	 404	 42	 588	 55	 990	 69	 1656
17	 62	 21	 78	 27	 147	 34	 244	 43	 385	 55	 679	 70	 1107
7	 63	 9	 110	 12	 165	 15	 270	 19	 418	 25	 725	 31	 1100
17	 170	 21	 252	 27	 432	 34	 680	 43	 1032	 55	 1760	 70	 2800

∆

∆

Phone (714) 970-0900	 LODESTONE PACIFIC
Fax (714) 970-0800	 shielded coil forms

7© 2013
Issue k

E-Mail: sales@lodestonepacific.com  •  www.lodestonepacific.com

ASSEMBLY	 COLOR 	 MAGNETIC	 FREQUENCY	 MATERIAL	 ASSEMBLY AL	 MAX  µh	 MIN µh (4)	 TEMPERATURE
PART NO.	 CODE	 MATERIAL(1)	 RANGE(2)	 PERMEABILITY	 nH/turns2 (3)	 100 turns	 100 turns	 STABILITY(5)
L20-53-BT-D-5	 None	 FERRITE 51	 .05-2.0 MHz	   300	 .41	 41	 28	 1500 	ppm/°C
L20-54-BT-D-5	 None	 FERRITE 52	 2-150 MHz	  60	 .42	 42	 30	 1500 	ppm/°C

5 TERMINAL	B ASE and	 COLOR	 TUNING	 SHIELD
ASSEMBLY	 COILFORM	 CODE	 CORE (8)	  CAN
L20-52-BT-D-5	  B620	 None	 TH01-253	 CN480BT
L20-53-BT-D-5	 B620	 None	 TH01-254	 CN480BT